Page 1
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
AND OWNER'S MANUAL
DIRECT VENT GAS
FIREPLACE INSERT
CONTEMPORARY
DXL(30,35)IN91(N,P)-2
UL FILE NO. MH 30033

Type of Gas (Propane or Natural)
Do not order bolts, screws, washers or nuts. They are standard hardware items and can be purchased at any local hardware store.
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
Dey Distributing
1401 Willow Lake Boulevard
Vadnais Heights, MN 55101
Phone: 651-490-9191
Toll Free: 800-397-1339
Website: www.deydistributing.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
Victor Division of F. W. Webb Company
200 Locust Street
Hartford, CT 06114
Phone: 860-722-2433
Toll Free: 800-243-9360
Fax: 860-293-0479
Toll Free Fax: 800-274-2004
Websites: www.fwwebb.com & www.victormfg.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
East Coast Energy Products
10 East Route 36
West Long Branch, NJ 07764
Phone: 732-870-8809
Toll Free: 800-755-8809
Fax: 732-870-8811
Website: www.eastcoastenergy.com
Parts: Heater, Hearth and Grills
34961-3-1115Page 30
PARTS LIST
INDEX NO.
PARTS LIST
DESCRIPTION
DXL30IN DXL35IN
1 28939 28939 BRACKET, INJECTOR
2 R7624 R7624 AIR SHUTTER
3 R11530 R11530 VENTURI
4 R10933 R10933 GASKET TUBE BURNER
5 31201 31203 BURNER SUB-ASSEMBLY
6 R11524 R11524 WIRE HARNESS, RECEIVER
7 R11522 R11522 PROFLAME TRANSMITTER
8 28863 28890 CONTEMPORARY BASE LINER
10 28938 28938 PILOT BRACKET
11 R10423 R10423 PILOT ASSEMBLY, NAT
11 R10424 R10424 PILOT ASSEMBLY, LPG
12 31246 28917 PILOT SHIELD
13 31195 31196 GLASS FRAME ASSEMBLY
14 28943 28943 AIR BOX
15 28848 28848 BLOWER ACCESS PANEL
16 31247 31247 BLOWER BRACKET
17 R11534 R11534 BLOWER ASSEMBLY
18 R11564 R11564 SLIDE PLATE ROD
19 28932 28932 LATCH TOOL
20 31190 31190 VENT SLIDE ASSEMBLY
21 R11523 R11523 RECEIVER MODULE
22 R11122 R11122 BATTERY HOLDER, AA WITH SNAP-ON
23 R2522 R2522 SWITCH, ON/OFF
24 R11233 R11233 VALVE - NAT
24 R11234 R11234 VALVE - LPG
25 P243 - ORIFICE - NAT #36
25 P250 - ORIFICE - LPG 1.65mm
25 - P244 ORIFICE - NAT #33
25 - P245 ORIFICE - LPG #50
26 34595 34596 SCREEN ASSEMBLY
34961-3-1115 Page 31
20